

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NORTH DAKOTA**

STATE OF IDAHO, *et al*

Plaintiffs

v.

Case No. 1:24-cv-00100

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al*

Hon. Daniel L. Hovland

Defendants

and

NEZ PERCE TRIBE; QUINULT INDIAN NATION;
BAY MILLS INDIAN COMMUNITY; PUYALLUP
TRIBE OF INDIANS; LAC DU FLAMBEAU BAND
OF LAKE SUPERIOR CHIPPEWA INDIANS;
SOKAOGON CHIPPEWA COMMUNITY; and
CONFEDERATED SALISH & KOOTENAI TRIBES
OF THE FLATHEAD RESERVATION

Applicant Intervenor Defendants

TRIBES' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO INTERVENE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

 I. Context For Water Quality Standards Updates..... 1

 II. Proposed Intervenor Tribes..... 4

ARGUMENT 7

 I. The Tribes Are Entitled To Intervene As A Matter Of Right..... 7

 A. The Tribes’ Motion for Intervention is Timely..... 8

 B. The Tribes Have Protectable Interests in This Action 9

 C. The Tribes’ Interests May Be Impaired as a Result of This Litigation 11

 D. The Existing Parties Do Not Adequately Represent the Tribes’ Interests..... 12

 II. Alternatively, The Tribes Satisfy The Standards For Permissive Intervention 15

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACLU of Minn. v. Tarek ibn Ziyad Acad.</i> , 643 F.3d 1088 (8th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	9
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983).....	12
<i>Chiglo v. City of Preston</i> , 104 F.3d 185 (8th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Coal. of Ariz./N.M. Cnty. for Stable Econ. Growth v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 100 F.3d 837 (10th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Conservation L. Found. of New England, Inc. v. Mosbacher</i> , 966 F.2d 39 (1st Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>El Dorado Chem. Co. v. United States Env’t Prot. Agency</i> , 763 F.3d 950 (8th Cir. 2014)	2
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Kansas Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Reimer & Koger Assocs., Inc.</i> , 60 F.3d 1304 (8th Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Little Rock Sch. Dist. v. N. Little Rock Sch. Dist.</i> , 378 F.3d 774 (8th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Mashantucket Pequot Tribe v. Town of Ledyard</i> , 722 F.3d 457 (2d Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Mausolf v. Babbitt</i> , 85 F.3d 1295 (8th Cir. 1996)	9, 10, 12, 14
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla. v. United States</i> , 680 F. Supp. 2d 1308 (S.D. Fla. 2010)	9, 10
<i>Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians v. State of Minn.</i> , 989 F.2d 994 (8th Cir. 1993)	8, 14

Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. United States Env’t Prot. Agency,
759 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2014)7

Planned Parenthood of Minn., Inc. v. Citizens for Cmty. Action,
558 F.2d 861 (8th Cir. 1977)11

Quapaw Tribe of Okla. v. Blue Tee Corp.,
653 F. Supp. 2d 1166 (N.D. Okla. 2009).....9

S.E.C. v. Flight Transp. Corp.,
699 F.2d 943 (8th Cir. 1983)11

Sierra Club v. Glickman,
82 F.3d 106 (5th Cir. 1996)14

Sierra Club v. Robertson,
960 F.2d 83 (8th Cir. 1992)7

South Dakota v. Ubbelohde,
330 F.3d 1014 (8th Cir. 2003)10, 14, 15

North Dakota ex rel. Stenehjem v. United States,
787 F.3d 918 (8th Cir. 2015)14

Town of Chester, N.Y. v. Laroe Ests., Inc.,
581 U.S. 433 (2017).....7

Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.,
404 U.S. 528 (1972).....12

United States v. Union Elec. Co.,
64 F.3d 1152 (8th Cir. 1995)8, 11, 13

West Virginia v. U.S. Env’t Prot. Agency,
No. 3:23-CV-32, 2023 WL 3624685 (D.N.D. Mar. 31, 2023)7, 13

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1251, *et seq.*.....1, 2

Hellgate Treaty.....6, 7

12 Stat.9756

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 24(b)15

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 131, *et seq.*3
 Water Quality Standards Regulatory Revisions to Protect Tribal Reserved Rights,
 89 Fed. Reg. 35717 (May 2, 2024)1, 2, 3, 14

Other Authorities

Comment submitted by Bay Mills Indian Community (Mar. 6, 2023),
<https://www.regulations.gov/comment/EPA-HQ-OW-2021-0791-0237>11
 Comment submitted by Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of the Flathead
 Reservation (March 6, 2023), <https://www.regulations.gov/comment/EPA-HQ-OW-2021-0791-0290>11
 Comment submitted by the Great Lakes Indian Fish and Wildlife Commission on
 behalf of Lac du Flambeau, Sokaogon, et al. (Mar. 6, 2023),
<https://www.regulations.gov/comment/EPA-HQ-OW-2021-0791-0281>11
 Comment submitted by Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa
 Indians (Mar. 6, 2023), <https://www.regulations.gov/comment/EPA-HQ-OW-2021-0791-0271>11
 Comment submitted by Nez Perce Tribe (Mar. 6, 2023),
<https://www.regulations.gov/comment/EPA-HQ-OW-2021-0791-0305>11
 Comment submitted by Puyallup (Mar. 5, 2023),
<https://www.regulations.gov/comment/EPA-HQ-OW-2021-0791-0179>11
 Comment submitted by Quinault Indian Nation, Bay Mills, et al. (Mar. 6, 2023),
<https://www.regulations.gov/comment/EPA-HQ-OW-2021-0791-0263>11
 Comment submitted by Sokaogon Chippewa Community (Mar. 6, 2023),
<https://www.regulations.gov/comment/EPA-HQ-OW-2021-0791-0303>11
